PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

	Application Number
	2020/0507/FUL

	Date Received
	24th September 2020

	Date of Expiry
	7th July 2021

	Case Officer
	Rob Forrester

	Ward
	Warsop Carrs

	Ward Councillor
	Councillor Andy Burgin

	Committee Date
	5th July 2021


	Site Address:
	Land At Wood Lane Church Warsop Nottinghamshire   

	Proposal:
	ERECTION OF 30 DWELLINGS (100% AFFORDABLE UNITS FOR RENT) AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROAD FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING

	Applicant:
	Beth Carss Platform Housing Group


The application has been referred to Planning Committee as it is a major application and would require a Section 106 agreement if approved. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL AND APPLICATION SITE

The site is the former Miners Welfare building (now demolished) and its car-park, which is situated on the southern side of Wood Lane in Church Warsop, and lies adjacent to a larger site containing playing fields and bowling green.
The site has overgrown boundary hedges, and there is a bridle path to the western side of the site.

The site falls within the settlement boundary and is listed as a committed site for 31 dwellings within Policy H2 of the Adopted Mansfield Local Plan 2013-2033, and Wood Lane is a popular residential area.

The proposal is to erect 30 dwellings of varying dwelling types, served from a single access point from Wood Lane – the road is also designed to serve a further 42 dwellings with Outline Permission located immediately to the east and on the disused playing fields.
The dwellings shown are an attractive design, with a terrace of 2 storey houses to the west of the access road (with a parking court to the rear) and 3 linked dwellings on the eastern frontage. Within the site, there is a dwelling and 2 bungalows adjacent to the access road on it’s western side after which the road forks to create 2 cul-de-sacs.

5 bungalows are proposed in the centre of the site, with a range of 2-storey houses of differing sizes to each side of the new road.

The applicant indicates that the dwellings are to be provided by a Registered Housing Provider and would be all be affordable dwellings for rent.

A pedestrian link is provided from the road at the centre of the site to the bridle path to the west.

A high level of landscaping is indicated and all dwellings have 2 parking spaces. 

There is a strip of land across the site frontage in unknown ownership.

The application is accompanied by the following technical documents:-

Design and Access Statement

Transport Assessment

Bat Survey

Drainage Strategy and Statement

Refuse vehicle Tracking

Economic Viability Appraisal for 100% Affordable Dwellings

Building for Life Assessment

Construction/Management Plan

Amended plans have been received which change the plant species as required by MDC Parks; widens the footpath link and additional information required by MDC Policy and amends the access details as required by NCC Highways.
RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

	Application Ref:
	2018/0646/OUT 

	Address:
	Church Warsop Miners Welfare Wood Lane

	Proposal:
	DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

	Decision:
	GRANT OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION WITH CONDITIONS

	Decision Date:
	26th November 2019


OBSERVATIONS RECEIVED

Throughout this report observations received in respect of each application are presented in summary form.  The full letters and consultation responses received, including details of any non-material planning observations, are available for inspection both prior to and at the meeting.

Anyone wishing to make further comments in relation to the application must ensure these are received by the Council by 12 noon on the last working day before the date of the Committee.

Statutory, Internal and Other Consultees

NCC- Flood Risk Management Team 
No objections
NCC - Highways Development Control North 
No objection, recommends 4 conditions
NCC- Rights Of Way Section

No Comment Received.
NCC Developer Contributions 

The County Council would no longer seek a primary education contribution for this application. Whilst the requirement for bus stop improvements still stands and remains justified, it is acknowledged that this will need to be weighed up in the planning balance.
Severn Trent Water Ltd

No Comment Received.

NHS 
The CCG is not objecting to the proposal to vary the Section 106 agreement or to prevent this development proceeding. If this depends on the CCG forgoing securing a contribution towards providing primary healthcare services in this instance then so be it.
MDC - Environmental Health 
The following conditions be put on:

E101 (working hours and delivery of materials)

E102 (control of dust, noise and vibration).

The developer has already provided a construction method statement which covers these points, with the addition of the statement that there is no intention to have any fires on site. This method statement should enable the conditions to be discharged when this is requested.
MDC - Planning Policy 
The proposal is for 30 dwellings, all of which will be affordable. I have assessed the scheme against the relevant policies within the development plan.  As said in my comments relating to policy H4, It is considered that the scheme would help meet the District’s affordable housing requirement.  Based on the information submitted with this application and my comments above I would have no policy objections to this proposal.
MDC - Parks Development 

No objection now applicant has changed plant species.

MDC - Waste and Recycling 

No objections.

MDC - Development Manager (Affordable Housing) 

Confirm that from an affordable housing perspective I am happy to support this development.

Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust 
Bat survey recommendations should be followed, and bio-diversity net-gain achieved.
Nottinghamshire Police 
A system of active frontages is apparent, together with efforts to improve the  informal/passive surveillance opportunities on site; dual aspect dwellings are used where appropriate. Secured by Design should be considered.
Sport England 
Sport England is disappointed that the contribution to off-site play facilities has been removed but not wish to comment further as our statutory role relates to formal playing field area. It is for the Council to consider if this change meets the requirements of local policy and NPPF para 97 with regard to open space provision.
Neighbour Comments

One letter of representation has been received from a Wood Lane resident who states:-
· We have lived at 66 Wood Lane for 41 years, during this time we have witnessed road traffic accidents and numerous near misses, directly on the road outside our property and at the Birch Street junction, these have often been due to excessive speed, weather conditions, the blind bend, and proximity of the Birch Street/Wood Lane junction
· We believe the access road to the new site would be better suited if it were to be directly opposite the Birch Street junction, possibly using a mini roundabout at the junction. This would slow the traffic down and allow traffic to enter and leave the site, and provide access to Birch Street and stop Wood Lane being a race track for vehicles. Whilst I am sure you have done some kind of survey involving monitoring

the traffic using Wood Lane, I’m not sure the speed of this traffic has been assessed over a period of time.
· Vehicles exiting the new site, on the proposed plan, will likely be unable to see traffic travelling down Wood Lane (from the Langwith direction) and these vehicles, at times, are not adhering to the speed limits, indeed even at 30 mph, maybe too fast for safely exiting the new site. A mini roundabout and moving the site entrance to opposite Birch Street, would make the junction much safer for all road users, and also allow pedestrians to safely cross the roads, as the traffic will be slowed down, at the moment anyone wanting to cross the roads in the proposed site entrance area, Birch Street junction, Gypsy Lane (black path) and Wood Lane, are at risk from the traffic coming from all directions, and obviously footfall will increase from residents (from the new site) and existing residents, wanting to use the bus stop or visit the shops on Laurel Avenue, and children going up to the school.
· There are also cars parked along Wood Lane, on both sides of the road, some are residents, people visiting residents and also people who park up on Wood Lane and then walk into the nearby Woods. Will these cars be able to park in a safe manner, in view of the extra vehicles from the new builds? 
Warsop Parish Council Objects making the following comments:-
1. 
Example rental costs – in the opinion of the members, these are not ‘affordable’

2. 
The Parish requires ‘affordable’ housing which can be purchased on the open market not only rental properties.

3. 
The lack of S106 monies is not acceptable, this particular area cannot house more people without the need of a cash injection which can support local parks, highways and education

POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2020
S1 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development

S2 - The Spatial Strategy

P1 - Achieving high quality design

P2 - Safe, healthy and attractive development

P5 - Climate change and new development

P7 - Amenity

H1 - Housing allocations

H2N - Committed housing sites

H3N - Housing density and mix

H4N - Affordable housing

IN1 - Infrastructure delivery

IN9 - Impact of development on the transport network

IN10 - Car and cycle parking

NE1N - Protection and enhancement of landscape character

NE2N - Biodiversity and geodiversity
CC3 - Sustainable drainage systems

ISSUES

As the site falls within the defined settlement development boundary; is a Committed site identified within the Local Plan and has the benefit of Outline Planning permission, the principle of development and the access position is well established.
The key issues are therefore:-

· Policy matters

· Affordable housing and developer contributions

· Highway safety

· Design and appearance
· Impact on the amenity of neighbours

· Other matters

The above issues are discussed below:
Policy matters
As stated above, the site falls within the recognised settlement boundary; it is identified as a commitment in Policy H2 of the Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033, and it has the benefit of an extant Outline planning permission for 30 dwellings, subject to a Section 106 agreement to deliver developer contributions and 6 affordable dwellings (20%).
The principle of residential development is therefore well established, as is the access-point on to Wood Lane.

The current application is on behalf of a Registered Social Housing Provider, and is to provide 100% affordable housing – all for social rent.

In accordance with Local Plan Policy H3, the proposal provides an appropriate mix of dwellings, consisting of the following:-

6No. - B3P Bungalows
16No. - 2B4P Houses   
8No. - 3B5P Houses

Local Plan Policy IN1, requires developments to contribute to the provision of appropriate levels of infrastructure. 

The applicant has submitted an economic viability report to indicate that in order to deliver 100% affordable housing, it is not viable to make developer contributions as required by Policy IN1.

This is discussed in greater detail in the following section. 
Affordable housing and developer contributions
The existing outline permission – approved under the earlier Local Plan – provided for 20% of the dwellings to be affordable units, 6 in total that would be 4 social rent and 2 discounted sale, however under the new Local Plan, as this is a brown-field site, only 5% of the units would need to be affordable dwellings – which equates to 1 ½ units.
This would be likely to be 1 social rented and an off-site contribution for the half-unit, although in actuality, few social housing providers would be interested in taking-on a single unit, so an off-site contribution would be more likely.

However in this instance, the site has been purchased with a view to providing all 30 units as affordable dwellings for rent, which would add significantly to the Council’s need for affordable units and is supported by the Housing Officer.

The applicant has secured grant-aid from Housing England, which would be repaid from the future rent, and the applicant has however indicated that for reason relating to economic viability, it would not be possible to deliver the usual developer contributions, and a viability report has been submitted to demonstrate this.

The viability report has been independently assessed by the Council’s usual advisers, who agree with the applicant’s assessment, that it would not be possible to deliver any developer contributions.

The previous outline permission Section 106 agreement sought the following contributions:-
Education - £81,936
NHS - £16,256 towards enhancing capacity and infrastructure with two existing local practices
Local bus stop upgrade - £14,000
Of-site Open Space – £33,000 to improve play and recreational facilities at the park at Wood Lane.
In this instance, the County Council have indicated that due to changes, there would no longer be a need for an Education contribution.

As the current proposal is a Full application, it is not governed by the Section 106 on the outline permission, which would lapse when the outline permission expires.
As an open-market housing proposal, under the current Local Plan provisions in relation to policies H4 and IN1, the following  contributions would be required:-

Off-site Affordable Housing (based on 1 ½ units @ £25K/unit) - £37,500

NHS - £16,256

Bus stops - £14,000

Open Space - £33,000

In this instance, the proposal is not an open-market one, but one for 100% affordable-housing as social-rented units – 30 units provided on-site.

Whilst this would not fully meet the requirements of Policy IN1, the situation is an unusual one in that most economic viability cases are ones where the applicant is demonstrating that it is not possible to deliver any affordable units, and the Council have to grant permission with no affordable dwellings, whereas in this instance, the applicant has demonstrated that it is not possible to deliver the usual developer contributions because they want to provide 30 affordable units instead of a policy compliant 1 ½ units. 

This represents a 20-fold increase over that which could be required by current Local Plan Policy H4, and represents a considerable and significant addition to the affordable housing stock.

In the officer’s view, the level of affordable units represents an appreciable benefit that outweighs the dis-benefit arising from the loss of the other developer contributions to bus-stops, NHS and open-space.

As the lack of contributions and hence the conflict with Policy IN1 is only justified by the offer of 100% affordable dwellings, it is essential that the development remains as affordable dwellings which needs to be delivered via an alternative Section 106 agreement.
Highway safety
The access position was established by the outline permission (and the similar approval on the adjacent site which is also served by this access), although the situation has been complicated somewhat by the discovery of a strip of land between the access and the site which is in unknown ownership. The adoption of the highway therefore has to be dealt with under a different section of the Highways Act from normal adoption, due to this unknown ownership.

The layout of the development is a typically modern one, and each dwellings has 2 parking spaces. The site has good connectivity to the public right–of-way to the west.
The matter can be summarised by the comments of the highway Authority, who state:-

“Since the HA’s previous observations, the application status has changed from reserved matters to a full application. Whilst the principal of the development and location of the access is fixed by virtue of the outline permission, all other matters are now considered.
ACCESS

Drawing number W260-BRP-00-00-DR-A-0111-P06 has been submitted. This has addressed the previous issue with the undersized layby on Wood Lane and provided a 2m footway along the site frontage, linking to the bridleway to the north.
The layby to the west of the access is proposed to be removed, in the interests of highway safety, which is acceptable. However, this is unregistered land which is not adopted highway and therefore rights to carry out this work are not yet established and must be done under Section 228 of the Highways Act. The outcome of this is not guaranteed and therefore it is recommended that a 2-metre wide strip to the rear of the layby is not assigned to plots until this is established, in case the S228 is unsuccessful. In doing this, the developer would easily be able to provide an alternative footway location if required.
The land to the east of the access also has a strip of unregistered land between the development and the highway. This would not be quite as easy to deal with as there are dwellings proposed where it would be necessary to site any alternative footway, avoiding this land. We would therefore request that the construction is phased such as to ensure these dwellings are not built prior to the S228 having been successful in case an amendment to the layout would be required to overcome any issues.
By way of explanation, if a 2-metre footway cannot be provided here, the proposed driveways will be unsafe as visibility will not be able to be achieved in the current layout and the gradient required to provide the dropped vehicular accesses may create safety issues for pedestrians.
Pedestrian access remains a concern. There is no crossing point for pedestrians walking children to the local school or providing access to and from the bus stop.
LAYOUT

The layout is not considered ideal as it includes disassociated parking and a parking court, both of which are known to result in cars parked on highway to the front of their properties. However, a traffic regulation order (TRO) is now indicated on the drawing, which would address the main safety issues associated with residents otherwise parking on Wood Lane, within the visibility splay of the access and on the approach to a bend. (Please note that the extent of the TRO to the east is likely to be shown further than required and is therefore considered indicative only).
The residual parking issues within the internal layout are of a quantum where it is thought it would be difficult to defend a refusal at appeal. However, permitted development rights to fence the boundaries adjacent to shared drives can be removed to overcome this issue.

In consideration of the above, the Highway Authority have no objections to the application subject to four conditions and informatives”.
Subject to the conditions required by the Highway Authority, the development is considered to be acceptable in highway safety terms and complies with Policies IN9 and IN10.
Design and appearance
The dwellings proposed are an attractive design and layout with a high degree of landscaping and attention to boundary treatment.
The surrounding area has no single over-riding character that could be complied with and the development will not look out-of-place.

The development provides active frontages and is visually acceptable.

Impact on the amenity of neighbours
Due to the distance between the proposed dwellings and surrounding neighbours, the development would not harm the amenity of neighbours by virtue of over-looking/loss of privacy, oppressive proximity or loss of light.
Similarly, due to the distances involved, the new access road (previously approved) would not cause an undue noise or disturbance.

Other matters
The applicant has submitted drainage details and a bat-survey in relation to the building to be demolished, which raise no particular concerns.
CONCLUSION

The site is one already committed, with an extant outline consent and the access position established, and the dwellings now proposed and their layout is considered to be appropriate for the setting.
The only issue that raises any concerns in this instance is the change from the earlier outline - which provided for 6 affordable dwellings and developer contributions – whereas the current proposal is for 30 affordable units instead of 6, but with no developer contributions, due to economic viability issues.

The benefits arising from the additional affordable units is considered to outweigh any dis-benefits.

RECOMMENDATION -  

A. The applicant enters into a Section 106 Agreement as detailed in the Assessment Section of the report, and
B. That delegated authority is granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration to issue the permission, following the completion of the S106 Agreement
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS/REASONS/NOTES

(1)
Condition: The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.
(1)
Reason: In accordance with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by S51(1) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
(2)
Condition: This permission shall be read in accordance with the Approved Plans listed below. The development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with these plans unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
(2)
Reason: To define the permission, and for the avoidance of doubt.
(3)
Condition: The hours of work during construction and the delivery of materials on to the site shall be restricted to 08.00-18.00 hours in any one day, on Monday-Friday, 08.00-13.00 hours Saturdays and no working shall take place on Sundays, public and Bank Holidays.
(3)


Reason: In order to protect the amenity enjoyed by the occupants of nearby residential property and to comply with Policy P7 of the Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033.
(4)

Condition: No development shall take place until the method of working during the construction phase, in the form of an environmental management plan, to include control of noise, vibration and dust emission has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  All subsequent construction shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved scheme unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
(4)

Reason: In order to protect the amenity enjoyed by the occupants of nearby residential property and to comply with Policy P7 of the Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033.
(5)

Condition: No development shall commence above d.p.c/floor slab level, until details of the proposed external facing materials to be used have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development thereafter shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details.
(5)

Reason; In the interest of the visual amenity of the locality and to comply with Policies P1 and P2 of the Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033
(6)
Condition: All planting, seeding or turfing indicated in the approved scheme - as shown on drawing number 20-89-01 B, received on 7 June 2021, shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the commencement of the development or the- completion of the development, whichever is the sooner, and any plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed, or become in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. The development thereafter shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details.
(6)


Reason; In the interest of the visual amenity of the locality and to comply with Policies P1 and P2 of the Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033
(7)

Condition: The development shall not be commenced until a phasing plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved phasing plan.
(7)
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy IN9 of the Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033.
(8)
Condition: No works above foundation level shall commence until an application for a traffic regulation order has been made in relation to yellow-lines as indicated on the submitted Layout Plan.
(8)



Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy IN9 of the Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033.

(9)



Condition: The development shall not be occupied until a pedestrian crossing point has been provided on Wood Lane in accordance with details to be first submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. For avoidance of doubt, this should take the form of a pedestrian refuge.

(9)



Reason: In the interests of pedestrian safety and to comply with Policy IN9 of the Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033.

(10)



Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning [General Permitted Development][England] Order 2015 [or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification] no development relating to Schedule 2, Part 2 Class A (fences and enclosure), shall be undertaken to separate the parking spaces between different plots, without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

(10)



Reason: To ensure that the development provides the required amount of parking in the interests of general road safety. and to comply with Policy IN10 of the Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033.

(11)



Condition: No development shall commence above d.p.c/floor slab level, until details of the proposed boundary treatment for the development has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development thereafter shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details and the boundary treatment shall be provided prior to the occupation of any dwelling, and shall thereafter be so retained in the agreed form.

(11)



Reason: In the interest of the visual amenity of the locality and to provide privacy for the residents and to comply with Policies P1, P2 and P7 of the Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033

(12)



Condition: The footpath link to the public right of way to the west of the site as shown on the approved layout plan, shall be provided before the occupation of any dwelling on the site.  The footpath link shall thereafter be so retained, and kept free of any obstruction that would prevent its use.

(12)



Reason: In order to encourage the use of sustainable transport modes and to comply with Policy IN8 of the Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033.
(13)



Condition: No development shall commence above d.p.c/floor slab level, until details of a scheme for the provision of electric vehicle charging-points has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development thereafter shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details and the charging-points provided prior to the occupation of any dwelling, and shall thereafter be so retained in the agreed form.

(13)



Reason: In order to encourage the use of sustainable transport modes and to comply with Policy IN8 of the Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033.

Notes to Applicant

(1)
Positive and Pro-active Statement

The Local Planning Authority has secured amendments to the scheme and has worked in a positive and proactive manner with the applicant in line with the NPPF.


(2)


Advice of the Local Highway Authority

1/ The applicant should note that notwithstanding any planning permission that if any highway forming part of the development is to be adopted by the HA, the new roads and any highway drainage will be required to comply with the Nottinghamshire County Council's current highway design guidance and specification for road works.

a) The Advanced Payments Code in the Highways Act 1980 applies and under section 219 of the Act payment will be required from the owner of the land fronting a private street on which a new building is to be erected. The developer should contact the HA with regard to compliance with the Code, or alternatively to the issue of a Section 38 Agreement and bond under the Highways Act 1980. A Section 38 Agreement can take some time to complete. Therefore, it is recommended that the developer contact the HA as early as possible. Furthermore, any details submitted in relation to a reserved matters or discharge of condition planning application, are unlikely to be considered by the Highway Authority until technical approval of the Section 38 Agreement is issued.

b) It is strongly recommended that the developer contact the HA at an early stage to clarify the codes etc. with which compliance will be required in the particular circumstance. It is essential that design calculations and detailed construction drawings for the proposed works are submitted to and approved by the County Council in writing before any work commences on site.

Correspondence with the HA should be addressed to hdc.north@nottscc.gov.uk

2/ In order to carry out the off-site works required, the applicant will be undertaking work in the public highway which is land subject to the provisions of the Highways Act 1980 (as amended) and therefore land over which the applicant has no control. In order to undertake the works, which must comply with the Nottinghamshire County Council's current highway design guidance and specification for roadworks, the applicant will need to enter into an Agreement under Section 278 of the Act. The Agreement can take some time to complete as timescales are dependent on the quality of the submission, as well as how quickly the applicant responds with any necessary alterations. Therefore, it is recommended that the applicant contacts the Highway Authority as early as possible. Work in the public highway will not be permitted until the Section 278 Agreement is signed by all parties.

3/ Any details submitted in relation to a reserved matters or discharge of condition planning application, are unlikely to be considered by the Highway Authority until technical approval of the Section 278 Agreement is issued.

4/ Planning permission is not permission to work on or from the public highway. In order to ensure all necessary licenses and permissions are in place you must contact highwaysouth.admin@viaem.co.uk

5/ It is an offence under S148 and S151 of the Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud on the public highway and as such you should undertake every effort to prevent it occurring.

6/ This permission makes it necessary to apply for a Traffic Regulation Order. Please contact NCCs highway partners to commence this process (which will allow the condition to be discharged). Contact Helen North helen.north@viaem.co.uk
Approved Plans

	Description
	Reference No
	Version
	Date Received

	amended proposed site layout
	p06
	
	1st June 2021

	amended proposed illustrative street scene
	p02
	
	1st June 2021

	AMENDED BIN LOCATION LAYOUT
	0130-P01
	
	22nd March 2021

	VIABILITY REPORT
	
	
	8th March 2021

	DRAINAGE STATEMENT
	
	
	6th November 2020

	AMENDED DRAINAGE STRATEDY PLAN
	20103/DS01 C
	
	6th November 2020

	SITE LOCATION PLAN
	0100-P01
	
	24th September 2020

	PLOTS 1-5 PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
	0200-P02
	
	24th September 2020

	PLOTS 6-8 PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
	0201-P02
	
	24th September 2020

	PLOTS 9-10 PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
	0202-P02
	
	24th September 2020

	PLOTS 11-13 PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
	0203-P02
	
	24th September 2020

	PLOTS 14-15 PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
	0204-P02
	
	24th September 2020

	PLOTS 16-18 AND 22-24 PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
	0205-P02
	
	24th September 2020

	PLOTS 25-27 PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
	0206-P02
	
	24th September 2020

	PLOTS 28-30 PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
	0207-P02
	
	24th September 2020

	PLOTS 19-21 PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
	0208-P02
	
	24th September 2020

	ILLUSTRATIVE STREET SCENES
	0400-P01
	
	24th September 2020

	ILLUSTRATIVE STREET SCENES
	0401-P01
	
	24th September 2020

	EXTERNAL LEVELS AND FEATURES
	20103/101 B
	
	24th September 2020

	DRAINAGE STRATEGY PLAN
	20103/DS01 B
	
	24th September 2020

	REFUSE VEHICLE TRACKING
	20103/DSP01 A
	
	24th September 2020

	TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY
	36063
	
	24th September 2020

	BUILDING FOR LIFE ASSESSMENT
	
	
	24th September 2020

	CONSTRUCTION METHOD STATEMENT
	
	
	24th September 2020

	TRANSPORT ASSESSMENT
	
	
	24th September 2020

	AMENDED SOFT LANDSCAPING PROPOSALS
	20-89-01
	B
	7th June 2021
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